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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr G M Allwood

	Scheme
	Stanplan F - Robert Prettie & Co Ltd (the Plan) 

	Respondents
	JLT Benefit Solutions Ltd (JLT)

Entrust Pension Ltd (Entrust)


Subject

Mr Allwood complains that JLT and Entrust, the administrator and trustees of the Plan respectively, supplied him with incorrect early retirement quotations in October 2008 showing considerably overstated benefits which he relied upon to his financial detriment by leaving employment early with his employer Robert Prettie & Co Ltd (Robert Prettie) on 2 January 2009.
He also alleges that both JLT and Entrust have failed to provide him with a satisfactory explanation as to why his early retirement pension has not been calculated in the way shown in the Plan documents which he received.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The first part of his complaint should be upheld in part against JLT because Mr Allwood was provided with incorrect early retirement quotations causing him considerable disappointment when they were corrected. The second part of his complaint should not be upheld because I am satisfied that he has now been provided with an adequate explanation on  how his correct early retirement benefits have been calculated in accordance with the Plan’s Trust Deed & Rules. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Allwood joined the Plan on 31 July 1975. It has a normal retirement age (NRA) of 65 – on 24 June 2012, had he stayed in employment.

2. On joining the Plan, he received copies of the Plan booklet and a Plan leaflet for directors which stated under the heading “Summary of main benefits”:

“If you became a member before 17 March 1987……your pension on retirement from service at normal retirement date will be equal to two thirds of your final earnings. The pension will be treated as accruing uniformly over your pensionable service.”   

“Final earnings” was defined in the booklet to be the highest average of any three consecutive pensionable earnings in the last thirteen years of pensionable service.

3. Mr Allwood was provided with an annual benefit statement as at 31 July 2007 showing his projected benefits at NRA to be either:

· a full pension of £59,929 pa; or

· a tax free lump sum of £237,440 plus a residual pension of £35,616 pa.

4. In October 2008, Mr Allwood was contemplating early retirement because he had some concerns about his health. He asked JLT (via his employer’s pensions adviser) to provide him with details of the estimated benefits available to him from the Plan on three possible early retirement dates, 1 January 2009, 1 August 2009 and 1 April 2010. At the time, his salary was £101,500. 

5. He received the quotations from JLT on 28 October. The one for an early retirement date of 1 January 2009 showed that he would be entitled to either: 

· a full pension of £63,727 pa; or

· a maximum lump sum of £260,813 plus a reduced pension of £39,122 pa 

The accompanying notes included the following proviso:

“In preparing this statement, care has been taken to reflect the most accurate and up to date information available at the time of preparation. The final benefits payable will always be subject to the Trust Deed and Rules of the pension arrangement…

If irrevocable financial decisions are to be made on the basis of this illustration you should seek clarification as to the extent to which the details shown could change.”  

6. On the corresponding “Retirement Option Form” (the Form), the figures for the maximum lump sum and reduced pension were £312,342 and £34.919 pa respectively. When asked why these figures were different, JLT said that they were incorrect and issued a new Form with the purported correct figures as shown in paragraph 5 above.  JLT did not provide an explanation for the discrepancies in the figures. Mr Allwood sought clarification and was told the figures were correct. 
7. All the statements and the revised Form were in fact substantially wrong. 
8. On 12 December, Mr Allwood wrote to Robert Prettie saying that he wanted to retire on 2 January 2009. On the same day Mr C, a director of Robert Prettie, replied agreeing to the early retirement and arranging a meeting to finalise details on 15 December.

9. The employer’s pensions adviser sent the appropriate paperwork duly completed back to JLT on 16 December so that Mr Allwood’s benefits could be paid.
10. Mr Allwood received new figures on 23 December showing that the benefits available to him as at 1 January 2009 were either:

· a full pension of £51,532 pa; or

· a maximum lump sum of £211,389 plus a reduced pension of £31,708 pa.

11. The differences between the quoted and actual maximum lump sum and reduced pensions were therefore £49,424 and £7,414 pa respectively.  

12. Mr Allwood told JLT that he wished to accept the early retirement benefits available to him from the Plan as at 2 January 2009 on the basis that he could challenge the position later. 
13. Mr M, a former managing director of Robert Prettie, has told my Office that Mr Allwood was not at risk of losing his job through redundancy and that his highly important role would always exist within the business. 
14. On the matter of reinstatement, Mr M said that this would not have been possible because Robert Prettie had already:

· allocated his work (in December) to a manager whose previous role had been filled; 

· budgeted that he should return as a part time consultant to ensure that his successor had the relevant training; and  

· his retirement paperwork had been processed   
15. Mr R, a finance director at MITIE, subsequently informed me, however, that no provision for either salary or pension costs had been made in the Robert Prettie 2009/10 financial year budget for Mr Allwood because he had left Robert Prettie before this budget was finalised.     
16. JLT paid Mr Allwood the correct tax free cash and reduced pension on early retirement as at 2 January 2009. It explained that incorrect Plan figures had been provided because of clerical errors and gave him full details of how his correct entitlement was calculated.

17. JLT also offered him £350 for the distress and inconvenience which it had caused him by its mistake but he declined this payment.
18. Mr Allwood returned to work for his employer in January 2009 on a consultancy basis for an agreed short handover period. When he had finished in June 2009, he undertook some consultancy work for a different company from July until October 2009.  

19. Between January and June 2009, Mr Allwood invoiced Robert Prettie for a total of £34,276. Had he stayed in employment until age 65 without change in earnings, according to the annual Plan benefit statement as at 31 July 2008 sent to Mr Allwood in August 2009, his full pension would have been £64,711 pa.

Summary of Mr Allwood’s position  
20. JLT had confirmed that the figures provided on 28 October 2008 were correct twice. It is therefore not unreasonable for him to rely upon these figures in making his retirement decisions.     

21. He is not satisfied with the explanation given by JLT on how his early retirement pension as at 2 January 2009 was calculated.  

22. He says that:

“My decision to take early retirement was solely determined by the fact that I was to receive a cash sum of £260,813.47, a pension of £39,122.02 per annum and with my health concerns, I could afford to take things a little easier. An assessment of my finances meant that on the basis of these payments, I could afford to retire early and maintain a certain standard of living.”  

23. In response to JLT’s request for details of his financial assessment, he has supplied an original handwritten list of his likely annual expenditure (which he had prepared in October 2008) showing that he required an annual income of £38,100 to maintain his standard of living. There were 19 entries on his list, of which the four largest were:

“Holidays 




£4,800

[A family member]



£7,800
[Another family member]


£6,000

MasterCard, Petrol, Clothes etc

£9,600”  
24. The employer’s pensions adviser has confirmed that he saw this list during the meeting in October 2008.   
25. The correct pension figure which he received on 23 December of £31,708 pa is significantly lower than what he needs. If this figure had been provided by JLT from the outset, he would have quite possibly deferred retirement until NRA 65 (health permitting). 
26. As a result of the alleged maladministration by JLT, he has consequently lost the potential salary income and increase in pension entitlement for the period he could have continued working.    

27. His employer could not have reinstated him to his former position because it had already arranged for him to work on a consultancy basis during a short handover period. 
28. As the offices of Robert Prettie were closed between Christmas and the New Year and his early retirement was effective from 2 January 2009, it was too late to withdraw his request.
29. The decision to retire was strictly his. He made it in October 2008 so Robert Prettie had several months to appoint his successor. Furthermore, he says that his decision to carry out consultancy work on a part time basis up to October 2009 “was part of his plan to gradually stop working as he entered retirement”.   
30. He says he did not take steps to undertake further consultancy work from October 2009 onwards “…because I wanted to enjoy his retirement, and did not wish to carry out any further consultancy work.”  In any case, he does not believe that taking reasonable steps to mitigate a financial loss (in the region of £197,700 over an expected retirement period of 20 years) which he suspects he may have suffered is relevant to his complaint. 

Summary of Entrust’s position  
31. They rely on JLT to calculate Mr Allwood’s early retirement benefits correctly and are now satisfied that it has done so.
32. At the Second Stage of the Plan Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP), they informed Mr Allwood that:

“In looking into the question of whether you relied on the level of pension initially quoted to you by JLT the directors were undecided as to whether you would have retired in any event. Although you stated this was the case, we are unaware of any employment or family circumstances which would have influenced your decision. Additionally, it is unclear as to whether the acquisition of the company by MITIE had any bearing on your decision or would have led to redundancy or another significant change in your employment circumstances.

Notwithstanding the above, on balance, the directors were prepared to accept your contention that you had relied on the quotation provided to you by JLT and are prepared to accept you would have continued to work had you been aware of the correct level of benefits due to you. What the directors were unable to decide was how long you would have continued to work. It is for this reason that we sought further information about your state of health at the time of early retirement. The answers you provided did not assist us in reaching a conclusion on this…”
33. They have to ensure that any benefits payable have been calculated correctly in accordance with the Plan Trust Deed and Rules. They are therefore not prepared to augment Mr Allwood’s benefits to the higher incorrect level because this would prejudice the benefits of the other members. 

Summary of JLT’s position  
34. The Plan is constituted by a Declaration of Trust and administered in accordance with the General Rules. Each participating employer in the Plan could vary the General Rules by adopting Special Rules to suit its own requirements. The Special Rules for the Plan state under section 6AS “Pension on retirement” that for directors, the total pension “when aggregated with the pension equivalent of all retirement benefits provided…under all Related Schemes other than out of the Fund (i.e. Plan)” will not be less than the amount calculated by the following formula:

“S /N x (U – R) where

S is the Member’s Pensionable Service;

N is the period commencing with his Pensionable Service and ending with his Normal Retirement Date;

…each of S and N is expressed in years, ignoring for any years in excess of forty”
U in respect of a person whose current period of Pensionable Service of 10 years or more commenced before 17th March 1987 is one sixtieth of his Final Earnings multiplied by 40.

R is the pension equivalent of all the retained benefits which would have to be taken into account by HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) in determining the maximum pension that could be provided.”      
35. The Plan booklet contained a clear proviso stating that:
“This booklet and the Summary are issued for information only. The legal rights of members and their dependants are governed by the Trust Deed and Rules. Copies of those documents will be made available on application to your employer’s head office.”    
In the event of any conflict between the documents, the Trust Deed and General Rules would consequently prevail.   

36. It refutes Mr Allwood’s allegation that it has failed to adequately explain how his correct early retirement benefits have been calculated. 

37. It neither considers that Mr Allwood’s early retirement (which occurred shortly after the acquisition of Robert Prettie by MITIE) was voluntary nor that his decision to retire was based solely on the incorrect figures.

38. He was under no obligation to take the lower correct entitlement.

39. It does not accept that the list of expenses was produced contemporaneously.
40. The prospective figures on both the 2007 and 2008 annual Plan benefit statements were much lower than the corresponding figures on the incorrect early retirement quotations. It does not therefore seem unreasonable to expect that Mr Allwood would have asked JLT why.  

41. Having remained in employment on a consultancy basis from January 2009 until October 2009 Mr Allwood is financially better off by approximately £6,200 when comparing the total monies received over this period of:
· the consultancy income plus the actual pension payments and tax free cash received; and
· the incorrect higher pension and tax free cash payments  
42. Mr M’s statement that Mr Allwood could not be reinstated to his former role at Robert Prettie is evasive and mere conjecture. He has not provided any evidence to substantiate his reasons (c.f. paragraphs 13 and 14 above). 

43.  It is implausible that between 12 December and 16 December (or even by 2 January 2009) Robert Prettie could have put in place its budget for the forthcoming year or allocated Mr Allwood’s work to other employees. 

44. It rejects Mr M’s assertion that Robert Prettie could not have reversed Mr Allwood’s retirement because his paperwork had already been processed.

45. JLT also says:

“It is clear…that at the time the discussions were taking place with the Complainant the Company was in financial difficulty; they even go so far to confirm that the Company had seen some restructuring in recent years…It is therefore our position that the Company instigated discussions with the Complainant to end his employment prior to 6 April 2011 when they knew full well that any normal retirement date falling after this date could not be actionable due to the change in legislation which meant that employees reaching their 65th birthday post 6 April 2011 could not be compulsorily retired. It is our position (and it seems more likely on the facts) that the Company put in place alternative arrangements via the Consultancy Agreement for the Complainant to receive a salary and the flexibility he needed to address his health concerns.
The Complainant was in fact much better off by agreeing to the “arrangement”; he was in receipt of not only his retirement income, but also in receipt of income from the Consultancy Agreement which far exceeded his retirement income (even on the incorrect basis). If the Complainant did not agree to the arrangement we suspect that the alternative “threat” would have been redundancy.”       
Conclusions

46. There is no dispute that JLT issued Mr Allwood with incorrect early retirement quotations in October 2008. He should have been given the correct figures and the failure to do so is clearly maladministration on the part of JLT.

47. JLT can be expected to have realised that Mr Allwood was likely to take a decision based on the information they provided. That Mr Allwood had asked for three quotations with different early retirement dates leads me to conclude that he was looking at a number of options and chose one on the basis of the information which JLT provided. I am therefore satisfied that had Mr Allwood not received that information he would not have decided to resign. 
48. Although Mr Allwood received incorrect details of the benefits, it does not confer on him a right to the benefits erroneously quoted. However, if he acted to his detriment based on the reasonable belief that the figures were correct, then he may be compensated for the harm.
49. JLT suggest that Mr Allwood should have taken steps to mitigate the loss of the pension he expected to receive either by withdrawing his resignation once he was notified of the error. JLT did not alert Mr Allwood of the correct lower figures until 23 December 2008.  So he had no practical opportunity to withdraw his resignation once the error came to light. Robert Prettie was closed throughout the holiday period between Christmas and the New Year.

50. I also accept, on the evidence, that Robert Prettie would not have wished to reinstate him and that they had no obligation to do so.  (I do not think that they were so committed that they could not have reversed the position, but Mr Allwood was in no position to require them to do so.  They were not at fault.)
51. However, Mr Allwood cannot claim for a loss that he could have mitigated, whether he in fact did so or not.  In this case the loss that he can claim is the income and other benefits that he would have received had he remained in employment from January 2009 until such time as he would have retired.  (He has referred to a loss of something under £200,000 over 20 years – but that is not a real loss to him.  That sum is the additional pension he expected, but was not entitled to.  He will not be that much less well off than he would have been had he been given the correct figures before he retired.) 
52. In fact, Mr Allwood did return to work for Robert Prettie to work in January 2009 on a consultancy basis for an agreed handover period. He comfortably mitigated his lost earnings during this period. He subsequently worked for another company on a consultancy basis for a further four months until October 2009.  After that he says that he did not wish to work.  He wanted to enjoy his retirement.
53. That is completely understandable.  But, if it was his choice not to mitigate his loss by attempting to return himself as near as possible to the position he would have been in – that is, working and earning – then to the extent that he could have mitigated, he cannot claim that he has suffered a loss as a result of the incorrect quotations.
54. In effect his decision not to seek any form of employment to make up the shortfall between the misquoted and correct amount represents a choice on his part to buy leisure time.  I appreciate it is a choice he would have preferred not to have had to make and that it is a choice made in the context of him having already resigned from his position.            
55. In any event, it is quite possible, on Mr Allwood’s evidence as to his health, that he would not have stayed in employment until age 65 in June 2012. 
56. However, the discovery that his pension was to be significantly less than he expected, when it was too late for him to adjust his plans, will have caused Mr Allwood significant distress.   JLT has already offered him a compensation payment of £350 as a gesture of goodwill which he has declined. I do not regard it as sufficient and make an award of £1,000 for the distress and disappointment.
57. I now turn to the second part of Mr Allwood’s complaint. He is sceptical that JLT has determined the benefits available to him correctly because he considers that they have not been calculated using the method described in the Plan documents in his possession.
58. I do not think his concerns are justified by the facts, even though they may be understandable in the context of the error that was made. 
59. The leaflet for directors shows that a member who had joined the Plan prior to 17 March 1987 (such as Mr Allwood) would be entitled to a pension of two thirds of his final earnings (accrued uniformly over his pensionable service) only on attaining NRA 65. It does not state that he would also be entitled to this on early retirement. Arguably, this could have been made clearer in the Plan leaflet. But it is the Plan’s Trust Deed and Rules and not the booklet and leaflet however which determine the benefits available to him. I consider that this was brought adequately to his attention by the booklet and he cannot therefore rely on the booklet alone. 

60. I am therefore satisfied that JLT has provided Mr Allwood with sufficient details of how it has calculated his correct early retirement benefits in accordance with the Plan Trust Deed and Rules and do not uphold the second part of his complaint.  
Directions   

61. I direct that JLT within 28 days of the date of this Determination shall pay Mr Allwood £1000 in compensation. 
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman 

2 November 2012
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